CH \$190.00 578048;

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM776089

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Truist Bank, as administrative agent	FORMERLY SunTrust Bank	12/20/2022	Unknown: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Liquid Web, LLC, Grantor		
Street Address:	2703 Ena Drive		
City:	Lansing		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48917		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5780483	BACKUPBUDDY
Registration Number:	5788396	THE MOST HELPFUL HUMANS IN HOSTING
Registration Number:	5596670	LIQUID WEB
Registration Number:	5551851	POWERING YOUR BUSINESS POTENTIAL
Registration Number:	3947991	NEXCESS
Registration Number:	3079282	INTERWORX
Registration Number:	3425819	NOCWORX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2126983599

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126983500

Email: karen.delgreco@dechert.com, patents@dechert.com

Correspondent Name: DECHERT LLP

Address Line 1: THREE BRYANT PARK

Address Line 2: 1095 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 193279

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Frank I. Hwang

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007935 FRAME: 0307

SIGNATURE:	/Frank I. Hwang/			
DATE SIGNED:	12/22/2022			
Total Attachments: 4				
source=2022-12-22_LiquidWeb_193279_TM_Release_3#page1.tif				
source=2022-12-22_LiquidWeb_193279_TM_Release_3#page2.tif				
source=2022-12-22_LiquidWeb_193279_TM_Release_3#page3.tif				
source=2022-12-22_LiquidWeb_193279_TM_Release_3#page4.tif				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007935 FRAME: 0308

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This **RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST**, dated as of December 20, 2022 (the "<u>Release</u>"), is made by Truist Bank (successor by merger to SunTrust Bank), as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assignees, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), in favor of Liquid Web, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, LW Buyer, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, LW Project Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Grantor, the other Guarantors party thereto (all of the foregoing, collectively, the "Loan Parties"), and the Administrative Agent are parties to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of July 1, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement defined herein or the Trademark Security Agreement defined herein, as applicable);

WHEREAS, in connection with entering into the Credit Agreement, the Loan Parties entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of July 1, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), whereby Grantor pledged, assigned and transferred to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral, including the Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, Grantor pledged, assigned and transferred to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2019, executed by Grantor in favor of the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, which was duly recorded on October 31, 2019, at Reel/Frame 6784/0078 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademark Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and dissolve those security interests created by the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement with respect to the Trademark Collateral, including the specific Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Released Trademarks</u>").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby (a) grants, assigns and conveys, without recourse or warranty, to the Grantor all of its rights, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral, including the Released Trademarks, (b) terminates, releases, discharges, quitclaims and relinquishes unto the Grantor any and all security interests and liens it has against the Trademark Collateral (including in all goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized thereby), including the Released Trademarks and (c) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement.

1

AND FURTHER, Administrative Agent acknowledges that this Release may be filed, along with other necessary documentation, with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other governmental office to evidence the release granted herein. Administrative Agent agrees to take further actions, and provide to Grantor such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any documents or other instruments), in each case, as reasonably requested by Grantor and at Grantor's expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

[remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Release of Trademark Security Interest to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

TRUIST BANK, successor by merger to SunTrust Bank, as Administrative Agent

Name: Jim C. Wright

Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A

Released Trademarks

Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
BACKUPBUDDY	88189981	11/12/2018	5780483	06/18/2019
THE MOST HELPFUL HUMANS IN HOSTING	87471166	06/01/2017	5788396	06/25/2019
Ö	87471184	06/01/2017	5596670	10/30/2018
Liquid Web				
LIQUID WEB				
POWERING YOUR BUSINESS POTENTIAL	84741175	06/01/2017	5551851	08/28/2018
NEXCESS	85170236	11/05/2010	3947991	04/19/2011
INTERWORX	78595863	03/28/2005	3079282	04/11/2006
NOCWORX	77236735	07/23/2007	3425819	05/13/2008

- 1 -

RECORDED: 12/22/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007935 FRAME: 0312